## FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 1: 25

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

# ENROLLED

### SENATE BILL NO. \_\_\_\_\_

(By Senator Helmick, et al )

PASSED March 8, 2003

In Effect \_\_\_\_\_Passage

### FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 1:26

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

#### Senate Bill No. 662

(By Senators Helmick, Sharpe, Chafin, Plymale, Prezioso, Edgell, Love, Bailey, Bowman, McCabe, Unger, Dempsey, Boley, Minear, Facemyer, Guills and Sprouse)

[Passed March 8, 2003; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars from the division of banking - assessment and examination fund, fund 3041, fiscal year 2003, organization 0303, in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars from the insurance commissioner insurance commission fund, fund 7152, fiscal year 2003, organization 0704, and in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars from the alcohol beverage control administration - general administrative fund, fund 7352, fiscal year 2003, organization 0708, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the department

#### Enr. S. B. No. 662]

of tax and revenue - tax division, fund 0470, fiscal year 2003, organization 0702.

2

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balances in the division of banking - assessment and examination fund, fund 3041, fiscal year 2003, organization 0303, the insurance commissioner - insurance commission fund, fund 7152, fiscal year 2003, organization 0704, and the alcohol beverage control administration - general administrative fund, fund 7352, fiscal year 2003, organization 0708 exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds in the division of banking – assessment and examination fund, fund 3041, fiscal year 2003, organization 0303 be decreased by expiring the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars, the insurance commissioner – insurance commission fund, fund 7152, fiscal year 2003, organization 0704 be decreased by expiring the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, and the alcohol beverage control administration – general administrative fund, fund 7352, fiscal year 2003, organization 0708 be decreased by expiring the amount of one hundred thousand dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to fund 0470, fiscal year 2003, organization 0702, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by three hundred fifty thousand dollars as follows:

1	TITLE II–APPROPRIATIONS.			
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue			
3	DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE			
4	65–Tax Division			
5	(WV Code Chapter 11)			
6	Fund 0470 FY 2003 Org 0702			

l

7 8 9			Act- ivity	General Revenue Fund
10	4	Unclassified—Surplus (R)	. 097	\$ 350,000

11 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 12 to supplement and increase items of appropriations in the 13 aforesaid account for the designated spending unit for 14 expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand three. Enr. S. B. No. 662]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

122 Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Brigg m. Bry Clerk of the House of Delegates

mlu resident of the Senate

Adurskiss

Speaker House of Delegates

 $\dots$  this the  $215^{\dagger}$ The within D approve Day of 2003. Governor

8 GCN 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3.19.03 Time 4:30 pm